
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

FRIDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY 2007 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2006.    
  
2. Consultation on Amendments to the Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority 

Members (Pages 3 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Head of Legal and Human Resources/Monitoring Officer.    
  
3. Member Induction and Training (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Head of Legal and Human Resources/Monitoring Officer.    
  
4. Procedure for considering reports on investigations of alleged breaches of Council 

Protocols (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Head of Legal and Human Resources/Monitoring Officer.    
  
5. Update on Workload of Standards Board and local cases (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Head of Legal and Human Resources/Monitoring Officer.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors 
  
 Councillors Keith Budden, Gina Dowding, John Harrison, David Kerr, Janie Kirkman, 

Roger Mace and Roger Sherlock 
  
 Voting Co-optees 
  
 Stephen Lamley (Chairman) 
 Tony James, Fiona Humphreys (LAPTC) and Sue McIntyre 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors 
  

Councillors Susie Charles, Jean Dent, Paul Gardner and Pat Quinton  
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact James Doble, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 
jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 15th February, 2007.   

 



 STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 

1.00 P.M.  13TH SEPTEMBER 2006
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors  
 Councillors Keith Budden, David Kerr, Janie Kirkman and Roger Mace 
   
  
 Independent Members 
 Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Fiona Humphreys (LAPTC), Tony James and 

Sue McIntyre 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Gina Dowding and John Harrison 
   
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Gillian Noall Head of Democratic Services 
 Sarah Taylor Head of Legal and Human Resources 
 James Doble Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 Resolved: 

 
That Councillor Roger Mace be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2006/07.   

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2006 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record.   
  
3 EXEMPT ITEM  
 
 Resolved:- 

 
That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 7c of Schedule 12A of that Act.  

  
4 CONSIDERATION OF THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER’S REPORT IN RESPECT OF 

TWO MATTERS REFERRED FOR LOCAL INVESTIGATION  
 
 The Committee considered the evidence provided in both the reports by the former 

Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



(1) That in respect of cases SBE 12321.05 and SBE 11628.05 the former Monitoring 
Officer's findings of no failure be accepted. 

  
(2) That a report be requested from the Monitoring Officer on options for providing 

further training for Parish Councils. 
 
 
  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.37 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
James Doble, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 

jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
 
 
CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENTS TO THE MODEL CODE 

OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS 
23rd February 2007 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Human Resources/Monitoring 

Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider its response to the government’s Consultation Paper 
on the Code of Conduct. 
 
This report is public  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Committee is requested to indicate whether it wishes to respond to the 

Consultation Paper on amendments to the Model Code of Conduct for Local 
Authority Members, and, if so, to indicate its response and authorise the Head 
of Legal and Human Resources to submit the response on its behalf.  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members may recall that at its meeting in June 2005, the Committee considered a 

Standards Board Consultation on a review of the Code of Conduct.  Following that 
consultation, the Standards Board made recommendations to the government, and 
the government’s response was set out in a Discussion Paper “Conduct in English 
Local Government: The Future” issued in December 2005.  Since then, a revised 
Code of Conduct has been awaited, and on the 22nd January 2007, the government 
issued a draft revised Code of Conduct with a further Consultation Paper.  The 
government is seeking responses by the 9th March 2007. 

 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Consultation Paper, together with the draft revised Code of Conduct is appended 

to this report (Appendix 1).  Members will note that it is now intended for there to be 
one Code of Conduct for all local authorities, rather than different Models for different 
kinds of authority, as at present.  Once the new Code of Conduct is finalised, it would 
be the intention of the Monitoring Officer to provide the parish councils with a 
template to ensure that those provisions that are not relevant to parishes are deleted. 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



2.2 One of the reasons for the delay in publishing the revised Code of Conduct was the 
decision of the High Court in October 2006 in a case involving the Mayor of London, 
which cast doubt on the lawfulness of the Code applying to the conduct of Members 
in their private capacity.  The government intends to use the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Bill, which is likely to be enacted in October 2007, to 
extend the application of the Code to conduct in Members’ private lives.  The revised 
Code appears to have been drafted to avoid the need for further revision when that 
amendment is enacted. 

 
2.3 The draft revised Code provides a number of relaxations from the current Code.  For 

example: 
 

- it removes the obligation to report allegations of failure to comply with the 
Code 

- it allows for the disclosure of confidential information where it is in the public 
interest to do so 

- it limits the obligation to disclose a personal interest of a family member, 
friend or person having close personal association, to those that the Member 
is aware of or ought reasonably to be aware of 

- it creates a new category of public service interest as to membership of 
another relevant authority, public authority or body to which the Member is 
appointed by the Council 

- it provides for a Member otherwise having a prejudicial interest, to attend a 
meeting for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence, provided the meeting agrees and subject to the Member 
withdrawing after so doing and before the decision making process 

 
2.4 The draft revised Code imposes additional obligations on Members, such as: 
 

- not to bully any person 
- not to intimidate a person involved in proceedings under the Code 
- to have regard to the Local Authority Code of Publicity  

  
2.5 The Consultation Paper sets out eight specific questions on which views are sought, 

as follows: 
 

1. Does the proposed text on the disclosure of confidential information strike an 
appropriate balance between the need to treat certain information as confidential, 
but to allow some information to be made public in defined circumstances when 
to do so would be in the public interest? 

 
2. Subject to powers being available to refer in the code to actions by members in 

their private capacity beyond
[...]
s not arise, if such 
participation is likely to lead to a perception of bias.  The Code is sometimes read in 
isolation, and it is important that Members are aware that the Code does not exclude 
the application of common law rules. A specific reference to bias might emphasise 
this.    

 
2.7 As indicated above, responses to the consultation are requested by the 9th March 

2006.  It is not clear when the final version of the Code of Conduct will be published, 
but it seems likely that this will not be in time for it to be adopted by the Council 
before the May elections.  This is unfortunate, as it means that after the elections, 
members will be required to sign up to the current Code, even though it will shortly be 
superseded, and training will need to be provided on both the current and the revised 
versions.  This will apply to parish councils, as well as the City Council. Members 
may wish to comment on this in their response. 
 

3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 This is the Committee’s opportunity to respond to the government consultation.  
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The Committee should decide whether or not it wishes to respond to the consultation, 

and, if so what its response should be.  
 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The Committee is asked to consider the Consultation Paper and the draft revised 

Code of Conduct. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   

Contact Officer: Mrs. S. Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 6



Consultation on Amendments
to the Model
[...]
n

The Local Government White Paper, Strong and Prosperous Communities, issued in
October 2006, set out the Government’s proposals to put in place a clearer, simpler
and more proportionate model code of conduct, which would include changes to the
rules on personal and prejudicial interests.

This announcement followed the Discussion Paper Conduct in English Local
Government: The Future, issued by the then Office of the Deputy Prime Minister in
December 2005, which set out the Government’s response to the recommendations
made by the Standards Board for England for amendments to the model code of
conduct for local authority members. These recommendations followed extensive
consultation by the Board in 2005 on amending the code, which attracted over 1,200
responses. We are grateful to the Board for the effort it put into its review and the
detailed recommendations it formulated which have served as the basis of the current
consultation.

Our Discussion Paper indicated that we welcomed the recommendations the Board
presented. We agreed with the Board that amendments should be made to the code
along the lines it proposed, including making the code clearer and more
proportionate, but maintaining a rigorous approach to the identification of serious
misconduct.

The decision to amend the code so as to make it more effective and proportionate
formed part of the Government’s wider review of the conduct regime applying to
local authorities, which concluded that the regime should be amended along the lines
suggested by the Committee on Standards in Public Life, ie that there should be a
move to a more locally-based decision-making regime for the investigation and
determination of all but the most serious of misconduct allegations, but with the
Standards Board at the centre of the revised regime with a new strategic, regulatory
role to ensure consistency of standards. 

In advance of this current consultation, we consulted a number of key stakeholders
informally on the detail of
[...]
dance on how they would expect members to
interpret this. We expect that such guidance would indicate that members should be
able to disclose information in the following circumstances: where they reasonably
believe that the disclosure will indicate evidence of a criminal offence, where the
authority is failing to comply with its legal obligations, that a miscarriage of justice has
occurred or may occur, that the health and safety of anyone has been endangered, or
that the environment has been damaged. 

We appreciate that it is important that the public interest test does not allow members
to use the defence of public interest when merely seeking to make political capital
through disclosure of properly confidential information. Our aim is to strike a sensible
balance which is workable in practice between the need to treat certain information
confidentially and to allow the disclosure of information in appropriate circumstances. 

There may be scope for the provision on confidential information to be clarified
further, so as to make clear that the rules on the disclosure of information cover
information received by a member in his official capacity or which relates to the
work of the council. This would ensure that a member would not be able to claim
that although he did disclose information, he did not receive the information in his
capacity as a member, which the current drafting might potentially allow him to claim. 

Q1. Does the proposed text on the disclosure of confidential information strike
an appropriate balance between the need to treat certain information as
confidential, but to allow some information to be made public in defined
circumstances when to do so would be in the public interest? 

Consultation on Amendements to the Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members

8

Page 15



Behaviour outside official duties 
4. Paragraphs 4 and 5 

Paragraph 4 of the current code provides that a member must not in his or her official
capacity or any other
[...]
bout the content, style and
distribution of promotional activity and material produced by authorities,
supplementing the basic requirement in the 1986 Act that authorities must not
use their resources for political purposes. 

It has been suggested by some that the Code of Practice on Local Authority Publicity
is unnecessary and restrictive. We would be grateful to hear the views of consultees
on the Publicity Code and whether or not they feel it is serving a useful purpose.
If people feel it should be abolished, do they think it should be replaced by any
other guidance, eg issued by local authority representative bodies? 

The Publicity Code does not currently apply to the Greater London Authority, fire and
rescue authorities and the national parks authorities, although the code of conduct
does apply to these bodies. We would also be grateful therefore for views on whether
and how it might be appropriate for the Publicity Code to apply in relation to the
above bodies. 

Q3. Is the Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity serving a
useful purpose? If the Publicity Code is abolished, do consultees think some or all
of its provisions should be promulgated in a different way, eg via guidance
issued by local government representative bodies, or should authorities be left to
make their own decisions in this area without any central guidance? Should
authorities not currently subject to the Publicity Code be required to follow it, or
should the current position with regard to them be maintained?

Reporting breaches of the code and proscribing
intimidation
9. To delete the duty in paragraph 7 of the existing code to report breaches of
the code by other members, and add a proscription (at paragraph 2(2)(c)) on
the intimidation of complainants and witnesses

Paragraph 7 of the current code provides that a member must, if he or she becomes
aware of another member’s breach of the code, make an allegation to the Standards
Board of that breach. 

Consultation on 
[...]
ave felt they
have to declare interests which are in fact shared with a large number of people. 

Narrowing the definition will provide a more locally-based focus, and reduce the
number of personal interests which arise by requiring that an interest would arise
only where the interest would be higher than most people in the local area affected
by the matter. This should mean that an interest would not arise where interests are
shared by a substantial number of inhabitants in the authority’s area. 

Where members, eg elected mayors and co-opted members, do not represent wards,
the relevant test would be whether the issue affected the member more than the
majority of people in the ward affected by the particular matter. 

In the case of parish councils, which do not usually have wards, their areas are so
small that we propose to apply the definition in respect of the council’s whole area. 

Disclosure of personal interests
15. Paragraph 8(4)

Under the current code, a member would technically be in breach of the code’s
provisions in respect of the personal interests of a relative even if he or she was
unaware of any interest held by a relative. It would be sensible and more
proportionate to amend the provision so that the rules on the disclosure of interests
at a meeting in respect of a family member, friend or a person with a close personal
association will only apply if the member is aware or ought reasonably to be aware
of the interest held by that person. 

Public service interests
16. To create a new category of ‘public service interest’, which arises where a
member is also a member of another public body, and for the public service
interest only to be declared at meetings where the member speaks on the
relevant issue (paragraph 8(2) and 8(7)) 

Paragraph 9 of the current code provides that a member with a personal interest must
disclose the interest at the commencement of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent. 

We wish to provide a definition of wha
[...]
 personal interest in a matter which is a public service interest, need only 
disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest when he or she addresses the 
meeting on that matter.  

(3) A member with a personal interest of the type mentioned in paragraph 7(a)(vi) need not 
disclose the nature or existence of that interest to the meeting if the interest was registered more than 
five years before the date of the meeting.

(4) In relation to a personal interest of a family member, a friend, or any person with whom the 
member has a close personal association, sub-paragraph (1) only applies where the member is aware 
or ought reasonably to be aware of the interest. 

(5) Where, by virtue of paragraph 13, sensitive information relating to a member is not registered 
in the authority’s register of members’ interests (maintained under section 81(1) of the Local 
Government Act 2000), a member with a personal interest must indicate to the meeting that he or 
she has a personal interest, but need not disclose the sensitive information to that meeting. 

(6) Subject to paragraph 11(1)(b), a member with a personal interest in any matter who has made 
an executive decision in relation to that matter must ensure that any written statement of that 
decision records the existence and nature of that interest.

(7) In this paragraph—

(a) a member has a public service interest in a matter where that matter relates to— 

(i) another relevant authority of which he or she is a member; 

(ii) another public authority in which he or she holds a position of general control or 
management; or 

(iii) a body to which he or she is appointed or nominated by the authority; and 

(b) “executive decision” is to be construed in accordance with any regulations made by the 
Secretary of State under section 22 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Prejudicial interests  

9.—(1) Subject to sub-paragraphs (2) and (3), a member with a personal interest in a matter 
also has a prejud
[...]
nts for grants; 
(b) make the observance of that guidance a condition of the grant or other 
assistance;  
(c) undertake monitoring to ensure that the guidance is observed. 

45. It is appropriate for local authorities to help charities and voluntary organisations by 
arranging for pamphlets or other material produced and paid for by the organisation to be 
available for collection by the public in public libraries and other suitable locations. Such 
material should not offend against any legal provision, (authorities may be able to draw on their 
powers of well-being in section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000) but (subject to this) any 
such facility should be made available on a fair and equal basis.  
 

Page 44



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

MEMBER INDUCTION AND TRAINING 
23rd February 2007 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Human Resources/Monitoring 

Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee and seek views on the proposals for Member induction and training
after the May elections. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted, and that Members’ views be sought.   
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As Members will be aware, the terms of reference of the Standards Committee 

include the promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct within the 
Council. 

 
1.2 It is felt that the May elections and the proposed amendments to the Code of 

Conduct will combine to provide a welcome opportunity to raise the profile of the 
Committee and its work.  

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Following the elections in May 2007, it is intended to provide general induction 

training for elected Members, followed by more specialised training relating to the 
work of the various Committees to which Members may be appointed. 

 
2.2 At this stage, arrangements are in their preliminary stages, but it is proposed to hold 

two Induction Day sessions on Tuesday 8th May from 5.30pm - 8.30 pm at Lancaster 
Town Hall and Thursday 10th May from 10am -1pm at Lancaster Town Hall. These 
sessions would be open to both newly elected and returning members. At this stage 
there is no detailed outline for the Induction Day. There is likely to be an introduction 
by the Chief Executive covering the general structure of the Council, possibly 
followed by sessions on the Code of Conduct and declaration of interests, and on IT 
and other support available for Members.  

 

Agenda Item 3Page 45



2.3 One possibility is for food to be provided before/after the Induction Day, with a tour of 
the building, and perhaps the opportunity for each Service Head to have a 
stand/table so that Members can meet key officers and learn about the work of each 
department without having to listen to a series of presentations.   It would seem that 
one way of raising the profile of the Standards Committee would be for the 
independent members of the Committee to be represented at the Induction Days, 
perhaps with a stand/table as a focus on the Committee’s work.  Members’ views on 
this are sought. 

 
2.4 It is anticipated that following the Induction Days, there will be a more detailed 

session for Members on Code of Conduct issues, and again it is felt that a 
contribution from the Chairman and/or the other independent members of the 
Committee might be useful especially for new members, and would give a different 
perspective from that given by the officer presentation.   To enable all Members to 
attend, it is likely that such a session would be repeated at different times of the day, 
and the current proposals are for the sessions to be held on the 31st May 
(afternoon), 1st June (morning) and 4th June (evening).   

 
2.5 Elected Members will be appointed to the various Committees of the Council at the 

Annual Council Business Meeting on the 21st May 2007, and following that, 
arrangements will be made for specific training for Standards Committee members.  
The independent members of the Committee will be included in this training, and this 
will provide the first opportunity for the new Committee to meet on an informal basis.  
This is likely to be on the 5th June 2007. 

 
2.6 The Monitoring Officer also intends to contact the Lancashire Association of Parish 

and Town Councils (LAPTC) to arrange a training session on the new Code of 
Conduct for parish clerks and councillors after the May elections, and this may also 
be followed by visits to individual parish councils or groups of parish councils on 
request.  The independent members of the Committee may wish to be involved in 
this area of work also.   

 
3.0 Conclusion  
 
3.1 Members’ views are sought, and in particular the views of the independent members 

of the Committee as to their input to the induction and training process. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There is budgetary provision for the general induction training, and there are no financial 
implications arising specifically from this report. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments. 

Page 46



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs. S. Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
  

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING REPORTS ON 
INVESTIGATIONS OF ALLEGED BREACHES OF COUNCIL 

PROTOCOLS 
23rd February 2007 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Human Resources/Monitoring 

Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To establish a procedure for the Committee to consider reports on the investigation of 
alleged breaches of local protocols. 
 
This report is public. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee confirm that it would wish to follow a procedure for 

considering reports on investigations relating to local Protocols that is similar 
to the procedure for considering reports on investigations initiated by the 
Standards Board. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members will recall that the Council’s Constitution contains a number of Protocols 

relating to the conduct of Members.  Breach of a local Protocol is not a breach of the 
Code of Conduct, and therefore falls outside the remit of the Standards Board for 
England, and outside the Local Government Act 2000, and must be dealt with locally. 

 
1.2 The Terms of Reference of this Committee include the consideration of reports 

referred from the Monitoring Officer.  In the case of reports relating to matters outside 
the Code of Conduct, the Committee has limited powers in the event that there is 
found to have been unsatisfactory conduct.  This was confirmed by the High Court 
and the Court of Appeal in the case of Broadland District Council ex parte Lashley in 
2001.  

 
1.3 If the Standards Committee finds that a Member’s conduct has fallen short of the 

standards properly to be expected of a Councillor, its powers are limited to the 
“naming and shaming” of the individual member, the offering of advice to that 
member, or a recommendation to the Council for the removal of the member from 
any office, appointment or Committee or Sub-Committee (although it is recognised 
that this is subject to challenge, and may be circumvented by political groups under 
the rules of proportional representation).  Equally, having considered the matter, it is 

Agenda Item 4Page 49



open to the Standards Committee to dismiss the complaint, or simply suggest 
changes to working practices to prevent such a problem or complaint arising in the 
future. 

 
1.4 The Monitoring Officer is currently investigating an allegation of a breach of a local 

Protocol.  This is the first occasion on which the Committee has been required to 
consider an allegation of a breach of Pro
[...]
TIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs. S. Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: ST 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

UPDATE ON WORKLOAD OF STANDARDS BOARD AND 
LOCAL CASES 

 
23rd February 2007 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Human Resources/ Monitoring 

Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update the Committee on both the national and local position of the Standards Board 
workload. 
 
This report is public  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report updates Members on the number and type of complaints dealt with by the 

Standards Board for England, and on the complaints submitted to the Standards 
Board in respect of City Councillors. 

 
2.0 The National Position 
 
2.1 From the 1st April to the 31st October 2006, the Standards Board received 1996 

allegations, compared with 2427 in the same period the previous year.  Of these, 
62% were made by members of the public, 32% by councillors, 4% by Council 
officers, and 2% by others. 

 
2.2 19% of the allegations were referred for investigation; 81% were not. 
 
2.3 Of the allegations referred for investigation, 49% related to parish councils, 24% to 

district councils, 11% to unitary councils, 8% to metropolitan councils, 4% to county 
councils, 3% to London boroughs, and 1% to other authorities. 

 
2.4 Of the allegations referred for investigation, 27% related to prejudicial interests, 22% 

to bringing the authority into disrepute, 13% to failure to disclose a personal 
[...]
mments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Standards Board Bulletin 31  

Contact Officer: Mrs. S. Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk  

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Consultation on Amendments to the Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members
	Consultation on the Model Code Appendix
	Publicity code Appendix 2

	3 Member Induction and Training
	4 Procedure for considering reports on investigations of alleged breaches of Council Protocols
	5 Update on Workload of Standards Board and local cases



Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
10.00 A.M.  23RD FEBRUARY 2007
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors  Keith Budden, David Kerr, Janie Kirkman and Roger Sherlock 
 Sarah Fishwick (substitute for Roger Mace) 
 Independent Members Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Tony James and 

Fiona Humphreys (LAPTC) 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Roger Mace, Gina Dowding and John Harrison 
 Independent Members Sue McIntyre 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Sarah Taylor Head of Legal and Human Resources and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Gillian Noall Head of Democratic Services and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 James Doble Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
5 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 13th September 2007 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record.  
 
It was noted that the proposed training of Parish Councils would be left until after the 
election.  

  
6 CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENTS TO THE MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 

LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS  
 
 The Committee considered the report which set out the government’s draft revised Code 

of Conduct which was the subject of consultation. 
 
The Chairman outlined that due to several court cases, the publication of the draft 
revised Code of Conduct had been delayed, and this meant that it was unlikely that the 
final version would be issued in time for it to be adopted by the Council before the May 
elections.  Members would therefore be required to sign up to the current Code even 
though it would shortly be superseded, and would have to receive training both on the 
existing code and the new code. 
 
 
With regard to the disclosure of confidential information, it was agreed that it would be 
helpful for guidance to include information on the capacity of Councillors to challenge the 
classification of documents as confidential. 
 
With regard to the conduct of Councillors whilst ‘off duty’ it was suggested that it would 
be helpful for there to be clarification as to whether this was restricted to just criminal 
issues or wider.  
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23RD FEBRUARY 2007
 

The Committee welcomed the removal of the obligation on Members to report breaches 
of the Code of Conduct, and also the amendment which would restrict the disclosure of 
interests relating to a family member or friend to those interests of which the Member is 
aware or ought reasonably to be aware.    
 
Members were of the view that the £25 threshold in terms of gifts and hospitality was no 
longer realistic and that this should be raised to £100. 
 
It was agreed that these comments, together with the comments of the Monitoring 
Officer set out in the report, should be forwarded by way of a response to the 
consultation. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That the Monitoring Officer respond on behalf of the Standards Committee to the 
consultation including the issues as set out above. 

  
7 MEMBER INDUCTION AND TRAINING  
 
 The Committee was informed that, following the elections in May, there would be two 

Induction Days, when new Members would receive a general introduction and overview 
of the Council.  . This would be followed by more detailed training sessions on the Code 
of Conduct for all Members, and specific training for members of the Standards 
Committee.  Independent Members of the Standards Committee agreed where possible 
to be available for these sessions, as it was felt that their presence would raise the 
profile of the Committee, and would give a useful perspective for new Members.  
 
It was noted that   arrangements would be made through the Lancashire Association of 
Town and Parish Councils (and directly with other parishes that do not belong to the 
Association), with a view to arranging for the Monitoring Officer and independent 
members of the Standards Committee to provide training on the revised Code of 
Conduct.  
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That the report be noted, and that the Independent members of the Committee have 
input to the induction and training process wherever possible. 
 
  

  
8 PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING REPORTS ON INVESTIGATIONS OF ALLEGED 

BREACHES OF COUNCIL PROTOCOLS  
 
 Members considered the report of the Monitoring Officer.  

 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That the procedure adopted by the Committee for considering reports on investigations 
relating to alleged breaches of Council Protocols be similar to the statutory procedure for 
considering reports on investigations initiated by the Standards Board. 

  
9 UPDATE ON WORKLOAD OF STANDARDS BOARD AND LOCAL CASES  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23RD FEBRUARY 2007
 

 
 The Monitoring Officer provided Members with an update on the caseload of the 

Standards Board nationally which was slightly down on the previous year, and on local 
cases. In the course of discussion the Committee questioned the degree to which the 
number of cases referred for investigation by the Standards Board reflected the 
resources available as opposed to the merits of the case.  
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.09 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
James Doble, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 

jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


